#### MISSION SIGHT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

### Contents:

- I. Website Owner, Offering, Binding of Terms
- II. Who Can Use This Website
- III. Retention of Rights
- IV. Ownership of Intellectual Property
- V. Indemnification
- VI. Limitation of Liability
- VII. Right to Change Terms
- VIII. Promotional Emails and Content
  - IX. Law and Dispute Resolution
  - X. User Support
  - XI. Mission Sight Community

# I. Website Owner, Offering, Binding of Terms

This site is the property of and run by Mission Sight. The following Terms outline the conditions upon which you are permitted to access and use our website and the services we provide. This website offers visitors information about and the option to become involved in two initiatives (Support Boxes and Vision Link Family Network). Additionally, Mission Sight spreads awareness of different types of ocular diseases/conditions and their impacts. By accessing or utilizing our service's website, you acknowledge that you have comprehensively read, understood, and consent to adhere to these Terms.

## II. Who Can Use This Website

You may use this website at any age, but if you are under 18 years of age, adult supervision is required. This adult must have the legal capability and freedom to agree to these Terms as a binding contract in order to utilize our website and/or benefit from our services. Usage of this website and/or the procurement of services is not permitted if it is illegal in your country or if any applicable laws or regulations prevent you from doing so.

# III. Retention of Rights

We reserve the right to modify the services, cease offering the services or any of their features, or establish limitations on the services at any time without prior notification. Additionally, we may, at our discretion, either permanently or temporarily revoke or pause access to the services without any prior notice or liability, for any specific reason or even without any reason.

# IV. Ownership of Intellectual Property

The Service, along with all its contents or materials provided through it, such as software, images, text, graphics, logos, patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights, photographs, audio, videos, music, and all related Intellectual Property Rights, are the property of either Mission Sight or Wix. Nothing in these Terms is intended to grant a license in or rights to such Intellectual Property Rights. You are bound by these terms not to engage in selling, licensing, renting, altering, distributing, copying, reproducing, transmitting, publicly presenting, performing, publishing, adapting, editing, or creating derivative works from any of the aforementioned materials.

#### V. Indemnification

You consent to indemnify and absolve Mission Sight of responsibility for any demands, losses, liabilities, claims, or costs (including legal fees) brought against them by a third party as a result of, or related to, your utilization of the website or any services provided on the website.

## VI. Limitation of Liability

Under the framework of the law, [website owner] is not liable for any form of indirect, punitive, special, incidental, consequential, or exemplary harm, including, but not limited to, loss of revenue, reputation, utility, data, or other intangible losses, that result from or are linked to the usage or the inability to use the service provided.

Moreover, within the boundaries permitted by law, [website owner] disclaims all responsibility for (i) discrepancies, faults, or inaccuracies in the content; (ii) any form of personal injury or damage to property related to your access and use of our service; and (iii) any illicit access or use of our secure servers and/or all personal or financial information stored within.

## VII. Right to Change Terms

We hold the authority to alter these terms at our sole discretion periodically. Hence, it is advised that you regularly review this page for any changes. Should there be significant amendments to the Terms, we will inform you of these substantial updates. Your ongoing use of the Website or our service following such modifications signifies your acceptance of the revised Terms. If you disagree with the current terms or any future iterations of the Terms, you should refrain from using or accessing (or continuing to access) the website or the service.

### VIII. Promotional Emails and Content

You consent to occasionally get promotional content and materials from us, whether through mail, email, or any other method of contact you have shared with us (this includes receiving calls or text messages at your phone number). If you prefer not to receive these types of promotional communications or alerts, you are welcome to inform us at any point.

## IX. Law and Dispute Resolution

The Terms outlined here, along with the rights and remedies they provide, as well as any claims or disputes that arise in relation to these terms or the services offered, will be exclusively governed and interpreted in accordance with the domestic laws of United States of America/Massachusetts, disregarding any principles of conflicts of law. All such claims and disputes must be filed in, and you agree to their resolution solely by, a competent court situated in Andover, Massachusetts. Furthermore, the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods does not apply to these Terms.

# X. User Support

Please contact us at <u>missionsight24@gmail.com</u> with any questions, comments, or concerns. We value your input and feedback.

## XI. Mission Sight Community

Upon becoming involved in one of the Mission Sight initiatives or providing us with your contact information, we deem you a part of the Mission Sight Community. If, at any point, you would like us to delete your information, remove you from any and all initiatives, and/or stop contacting you, please complete the forms linked on the Privacy Policy page of the Mission Sight website or contact us at missionsight24@gmail.com.